

Peggy A. Tomsic (3879)

[tomsic@mgpclaw.com](mailto:tomsic@mgpclaw.com)

Christine T. Greenwood (8187)

[greenwood@mgpclaw.com](mailto:greenwood@mgpclaw.com)

Jennifer Fraser Parrish (11207)

[parrish@mgpclaw.com](mailto:parrish@mgpclaw.com)

**MAGLEBY & GREENWOOD, P.C.**

170 South Main Street, Suite 1100

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-3605

Telephone: 801.359.9000

Facsimile: 801.359.9011

Attorneys for Plaintiff Planned Parenthood  
Association of Utah

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION  
OF UTAH, a Utah non-profit  
corporation,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**GARY R. HERBERT, in his official  
capacity as Governor of THE STATE OF  
UTAH; and JOSEPH K. MINER, M.D., in  
his official capacity as the Executive  
Director of THE UTAH DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, a department of the  
government of THE STATE OF UTAH,**

**Defendants.**

**MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Case No. 2:15-CV-00693-CW**

**Honorable Clark Waddoups**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON ITS CLAIMS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The State’s Action Is a Violation of Equal Protection.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. The State’s Action Imposes an Impermissible Penalty on         Plaintiff’s Constitutionally Protected Conduct.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFF AND ITS PATIENTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. THE THREATENED INJURY TO PLAINTIFF FAR OUTWEIGHS ANY INJURY TO THE STATE .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>IV. THE INJUNCTION WILL PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>V. THE INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE WITHOUT BOND .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>18</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Awad v. Zirax</i> , 670 G.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 313 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	2, 7
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Frontier Ref. Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1964) .....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1975).....	15
<i>Fed. Lands Legal Consortium v. U.S.</i> , 195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Flood v. ClearOne Communications, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Hsu By and Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Kikamura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Marlo M. ex rel. Parris v. Cansler</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010) .....	17
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	4
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. L.D. Drilling, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>O' Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	11, 12
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler</i> , 804 F.Supp.2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Memphis Region v. Dreyzehner</i> , 853 F. Supp.2d 724 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. &amp; Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. City of Wichita</i> , 729 F.Supp. 1282 (D.Kan.1990) .....	9, 10, 15

*Planned Parenthood of Mid–Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey*, 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir.1999)..... 4, 8, 13

*Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minnesota*, 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir.1980)..... 8

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 4

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 3, 4

*Roe v. Patton*, No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015)..... 15

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 11

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 6, 8

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 10, 12

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 12

*Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield*, 247 U.S 350 (1918)..... 2

*U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 3, 6

*URI Student Senate v. Town Of Narragansett*, 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 3

**CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

U.S.Const. Am. I .....passim

U.S. Const. Am. XIV.....passim

**RULES**

DUCivR 7-1 .....vi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....v, vi

**TREATISES**

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed.1995)..... 15
